

91306-4

Received
Washington State Supreme Court

MAR 11 2015

No. 44324-4-II

Ronald R. Carpenter
Clerk

THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ABBIGAIL GUTIERREZ,
individually and as Guardian for NL, a minor,

Respondent,

vs.

OLYMPIA SCHOOL DISTRICT,
a municipal corporation,

Petitioner.

ANSWER TO THE DISTRICT'S PETITION FOR REVIEW

Darrell L. Cochran, WSBA No. 22851
Christopher E. Love, WSBA No. 42832
Counsel for Respondent

PFAU COCHRAN VERTETIS
AMALA, PLLC
911 Pacific Avenue, Suite 200
Tacoma, Washington 98402
(253) 777-0799

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

III. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED.....10

 A. Review is not warranted under RAP 13.4(b)(1) or
 (b)(2)12

 1. The Court of Appeals’ harmless error
 holdings do not conflict with previous
 Washington appellate decisions12

 2. The Court of Appeals’ holding in this case
 regarding the proper admission under ER
 705 of facts on which expert witnesses
 based their opinions does not conflict with
 previous Washington appellate decisions15

 3. The Court of Appeals’ holding in this case
 affirming the admission of VV’s statements
 to Detective Stines under ER 801(c) does
 not conflict with previous Washington
 appellate decisions17

 B. Review is not warranted under RAP 13.4(b)(4)18

IV. CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Blaney v. International Ass'n of Machinists and Aerospace Workers, Dist. No. 160,</i> 151 Wn.2d 203, 211, 87 P.3d 757 (2004).....	13
<i>Brown v. Spokane County Fire Protection Dist. No. 1,</i> 100 Wn.2d 188, 196, 668 P.2d 571 (1983).....	13, 15
<i>Brundridge v. Fluor Fed. Servs., Inc.,</i> 164 Wn.2d 432, 452, 191 P.3d 879 (2008).....	13, 14
<i>Clam Shacks of Am., Inc. v. Skagit Cy.,</i> 109 Wn.2d 91, 98, 743 P.2d 265 (1987).....	10, 16
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley,</i> 118 Wn.2d 801, 809, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	16
<i>Day v. Goodwin,</i> 3 Wn. App. 940, 943, 478 P.2d 774 (1970).....	15
<i>GroupHealth Co-op of Puget Sound v. Dep't of Rev.,</i> 106 Wn.2d 391, 722 P.2d 787 (1986).....	16
<i>Gutierrez v. Olympia Sch. Dist.,</i> No. 44324-4-II, 2014 WL 6984636 (2014)	1, 13, 16, 17
<i>Honcoop v. State,</i> 111 Wn.2d 182, 193, 759 P.2d 1188 (1988).....	10, 16
<i>In re Det. of Coe,</i> 175 Wn.2d 482, 513, 286 P.3d 29 (2012).....	16, 17
<i>In re Det. of Marshall,</i> 156 Wn.2d 150, 162, 125 P.3d 111 (2005).....	16
<i>In re Det. of Pouncey,</i> 168 Wn.2d 382, 391, 229 P.3d 678 (2010).....	12
<i>In re Det. of R.W.,</i> 98 Wn. App. 140, 143-44, 988 P.2d 1034 (1999).....	19

<i>In re. Det. of W.R.G.,</i> 110 Wn. App. 318, 322, 40 P.3d 1177 (2002).....	19
<i>Miller v. Arctic Alaska Fisheries Corp.,</i> 133 Wn.2d 250, 261, 944 P.2d 1005 (1997).....	14
<i>Saldivar v. Momah,</i> 145 Wn. App. 401, 186 P.3d 1117 (2008).....	15
<i>Shumway v. Payne,</i> 136 Wn.2d 383, 392-93, 964 P.2d 349 (1998).....	10, 16
<i>State v. Benn,</i> 161 Wn.2d 256, 266 n. 4, 165 P.3d 1232 (2007).....	13, 19
<i>State v. Britton,</i> 27 Wn.2d 336, 341, 178 P.2d 341 (1947).....	12
<i>State v. Martinez,</i> 78 Wn. App. 870, 899 P.2d 1302 (1995).....	17
<i>State v. Neal,</i> 144 Wn.2d 600, 611, 30 P.3d 1255 (2001).....	19, 1
<i>State v. Wanrow,</i> 88 Wn.2d 221, 237, 559 P.2d 548 (1977).....	13
<i>State v. Watson,</i> 155 Wn.2d 574, 577, 122 P.3d 903 (2005).....	19
<i>West v. Thurston County,</i> 168 Wn. App. 162, 187, 275 P.3d 1200 (2012).....	14

RULES

ER 403	15, 17
ER 703	15, 17
ER 705	9, 11, 12, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19
ER 801	10, 11, 12, 18, 19

ER 803 18
RAP 10.3..... 14, 16
RAP 13.3..... 11
RAP 13.4..... 10, 11, 12, 14, 16, 18, 20
RAP 13.7..... 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dennis J. Sweeney, *An Analysis Of Harmless Error in Washington: A
Principled Process*,
31 Gonz. L. Revv. 277 (1995) 14
